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EX ALDERMAN NEWSLETTER 259 AND CHESTERFIELD 204 

         
 

January 9, 2017 

 

By John Hoffmann 

 

DRIVING WHILE SUSPENDED GETS REDUCED TO NO OPERATOR'S LICENSE:  

Here is a case that maybe should have been reduced to Illegal parking with a $10 fine.  

Morristine Wytana Kimble was arrested by Sgt. Walker of the Town and Country Police 

on November 1, 2012 for Driving With a Suspended Drivers' License after he contacted 

her on I-64 at Highway 141.    
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It was 2 1/2 years later on May 14, 2015 that she pled guilty to a reduced charge of No 

Operators' License which is still a 2-point violation.  

 

If you look at her background she has no money.  Here are some of the court actions I 

found: 

 

08/18/07   Aarons Rents repossession   

09/04/07   Delrado v Kimble $2,280 default judgment for back rent 

09/25/07   Daimler Chrysler Financial Services v Kimble  

07/08/08   Mills Properties v Kimble $2,729 consent judgment for back rent  

12/15/08   Wachovia Services v Kimble $18,529 judgment  

01/24/14    Carmen Group, LLC v Kimble $3,445 consent judgment for back rent  

06/04/15    Zheng v Kimble $360 consent judgment back rent  

 

None of the judgments have been paid.  Kimble has no money.  In 2015 she could not 

make a $360 a month rent. 

 

With two exceptions her traffic record is clean other than the financially related offenses, 

such as having a suspended license and no insurance.    She has no criminal record at 

all.   

 

07/23/08      Moving Violation reduced to Illegal parking $200 fine   Charlack PD 

08/29/08      No Vehicle License   $40 fine                                        Charlack PD 

                     Moving Violation reduced to Illegal Parking $350 fine 

10/04/12       Driving While Lic Suspended                                     Town and Country PD  

01/08/13       Driving While Lic Suspended                                     Florissant PD 

                     Excessive Noise         

08/07/13      Driving While Lic Suspended                                      Florissant PD 

12/22/13       Driving While Lic Suspended                                     Richmond Heights PD  

                    Fail to have Proof of Fin Resp (Car Insurance)   

11/09/15      Speeding                                                                     Pine Lawn PD  

 

She currently has arrest warrants on the Florissant cases.  

 

TOWN AND COUNTRY OUTCOME:  Kimble hired an attorney from St. Louis who 

moved the case to St. Louis County Associate Circuit Court.  I don't know how she paid 

for the attorney and the $250 fine for the reduced charge of No Operator's License 

when she was unable to pay her rent.  But if there was ever a case where a $10 fine 

might be appropriate this is it. 
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CHANGES FOR PROPOSED NEW HOUSE ON NETTLECREEK IN THORNHILL 

ESTATES:   

 
This house was torn down in November. Luckily the huge tree has remained for the time 

being.  

 

 
 

This (above) was the proposed replacement by the developer that was sent to 

Architectural Review.  But a prospective customer didn't like the design. The new 

designed at 1819 Nettlecreek is for a 5,920 square foot house.  The lot that it is on is at 

the edge of a flood plain and is 1.62 acres.   

 

Here is a new design as the process starts all over again. 
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UNAPPROVED CHESTERFIELD NEWSLETTER 204 

 

       
 

January 9, 2017 

 

CALIFORNIAN CHARGED WITH SPEEDING, ASSAULTING A LAW 

ENFORCEMENT OFFICER AND POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA GETS 

A LAWYER AND THE THEN GETS THE SPECIAL ENGELMEYER & BRUNK 

TREATMENT: We briefly reported about the arrest of Isaac Shapiro in our Ex Alderman 

Newsletter from May 3, 2016.  Here is the rest of the story.  

 

On Saturday April 23, 2016 at about 6:11 PM Chesterfield Police Officer Schreiber while 

on patrol clocked a black Nisan pickup truck speeding on Ladue Road. He made a U-

Turn to go after the vehicle and it suddenly turned onto Ladue Trails. This is from his 

police report:  
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A search of the pickup truck before it was towed from the driveway revealed the 

marijuana smoking device.  
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Shapiro, 19, of Sacramento, California was charged with Speeding, Assaulting a Law 

Enforcement Officer and Possession of Narcotic Paraphernalia. 

 

OUTCOME:  On August 16, 2016 City Prosecutor Tim Engelmeyer reduced the 

Speeding charge to Illegal Parking and Shapiro pled guilty and was fined $200 but had 

no points assessed and nothing forwarded to the the California DMV.  He pled guilty to 

the Assault of Officer Rodriguez, but was placed on a No-Record, No-Fine probation 

term. In all the years of monitoring Chesterfield Court cases I have never seen Tim 

Engelmeyer prosecute anyone before Judge "Hippie" Brunk for a marijuana violation.  

They are all reduced to "Littering."  That was the case with Shapiro.  He paid a $275 

fine.  

 

Not bad for someone trying to elude the police, refusing to cooperate and hitting a cop. 

He was convicted of only Illegal Parking and Littering. 

 

CHESTERFIELD MAN ARRESTED FOR FELONY DRUNK & DRUGGED DRIVING, 

FELONY DRIVING WHILE REVOKED Joseph Liszewski, 31, of 1408 Woodbridge 

Crossing Chesterfield, MO 63005 was arrested on December 1, 2016 on Page Avenue 

in Overland after causing an auto crash. He admitted that he had used Heroin prior to 

the crash.  

 

Liszewski has a past record of DWI and Driving While Revoked arrests.  Here is 

information from the Court files: 
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 Joe Liszewski 

Felony Drug charges are likely also headed toward Liszewski.  The blood test came 

back quickly, but police lab testing of drugs usually takes months due to backlogs.  

 

WHEN CITY COUNCIL AND MAYOR DECIDE TO OPEN ALL THE DOORACK 

RECORDS THEY REALLY MEANT "SORT OF OPEN SOME OF THE RECORDS."  

The emails tell the story.  After the City Council voted on November 7, 2016 4-4 with 

Mayor Bob Nation breaking the tie to release all the records, votes, minutes of secret 

Executive Session meetings, emails, correspondence, leases, lawyer opinions and bills 

I filed a Missouri Open Records Sunshine request.  

 

 The 315 pages of material showed how the 10-year lease for a vacant lot was hidden 

from the public and did not include anything from 2016. This struck me as odd since 

there was a vote to release the records and I knew from conservations with elected 

officials the matter had been on secret Executive Session agendas in 2016.  

 

So I filed a second Sunshine Request on 12/06 for records just dealing with Doorack in 

2016.  

 

I reported in Newsletter #257 on December 26, 2016 that i knew the city did not send 

me all the records from 2016, since I had some that were not provided by the Sunshine 

Request.  We will let the emails now speak for themselves.  

 

From: John Hoffmann [mailto:johnhoffmann@charter.net]  

Sent: Wednesday, December 28, 2016 8:22 PM 

To: 'Amanda Miller' 

Cc: 'Vickie Hass'; 'Bob Nation'; 'Mike Geisel' 

Subject: RE: SSL-836 
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12/28/16 

 

Amanda since you offered at the end of your email, I'll take you up on that 

"let me know if there is anything else I can do for you." 

 

The Missouri Open Records (Sunshine) Request I sent to the city on 

December 6 asked for anything including minutes, votes, correspondence 

and emails dealing with the Doorack property in 2016.  I picked up what 

you said were the requested documents and paid for the city's time to 

compile them. 

 

On November 7, 2016 at the start of the regular City Council meeting 

Mayor Nation announced  a voted had been taken to release all 

documents, correspondence, votes in regular or Executive Session 

concerning the  Doorack Property and the lease. He said there was a 4-4 

vote and he broke the tie by voting yes for the release.  

 

After the meeting City Clerk Vickie Hass verbally told me the vote by 

councilperson. However a written document including the vote per 

councilperson was not release or posted on the city's website. The same 

information of the vote was not included in the documents released to me 

after my fee payment.  

 

On 11/23/16 an email was sent to all councilpersons concerning a new 

appraisal of the Doorack property by Robert Dodge giving a worth of the 

property at $400,000.  I know this occurred because it was shared with me 

by a recipient.  

 

This was not included in the material you provided me after my December 

6, 2016 Sunshine Request, despite a vote to release all Doorack records, 

votes, minutes and emails.  You did send me an Executive Session vote in 

September of 2016 where a motion in Executive Session for a new 

appraisal on the Doorack Property was voted down. However you never 

sent me anything about a new appraisal that was completed in November.   
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This means any emails to and from Mr. Dodge and any contract with the 

city and Mr. Dodge and any vote by the council to hire Mr. Dodge, any price 

quote for his work, any report of his actual appraisal and any bill was not 

included with my Sunshine request of December 6, 2016.     

 

There are at least two items missing from my request and there clearly 

could be many more.  Could be please provide the additional material that I 

know about and any other material that would fall under my original request 

that was not provided.  

 

John Hoffmann 

13309 Manor Hill Rd 

St. Louis, MO 63131   

  

HERE ARE THE RESPONSES TO THE EMAIL: 

 

From: Chris Graville [mailto:cbg@gravillelaw.com]  

Sent: Friday, December 30, 2016 3:08 PM 

To: John Hoffmann 

Cc: Mike Geisel; Vickie Hass; Bob Nation 

Subject: Follow up to sunshine request 

 

Dear Mr. Hoffmann,  

I have been asked by the City Administrator to look into your follow up 

request to your original sunshine request dated December 6, 2016.  After 

reviewing what was previously provided to you it appears that you are 

correct that information that should have been provided was unintentionally 

omitted.  The custodian of records for the city will be forwarding that 

information via electronic message, at no cost to you, as soon as it is 

available.   

With regards to the appraisal that you have identified as being in your 

possession, that record cannot be released by the custodian of records at 

this time because the City Council has not authorized it to be released.  
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This appraisal remains a closed record pursuant to 610. 021(2) RSMo until 

its release is authorized by the City Council or the record is required to be 

released, as set forth in 610.021(2) RSMo. 

  

Sincerely,  

  

Christopher B. Graville 

The Graville Law Firm, LLC 

 

You would think that once they voted to release "all records connected with the Doorack 

Lease" that vote would include records in the future.  But it did not. The City Council and 

staff of Chesterfield still is trying to hide information connected to the Doorack Scandal. 

You might think it would be in their best interest to be as open as possible to try and win 

back some public trust.  

 

From: Vickie Hass [mailto:VHass@chesterfield.mo.us]  

Sent: Friday, December 30, 2016 4:40 PM 

To: John Hoffmann 

Subject: RE: Follow up to sunshine request 

 

Mr. Hoffmann, 

 

I have attached the following items in response to your follow up request to your 

original sunshine request dated December 6, 2016: 

 

Contract for Appraisal Services 

Property Boundary Survey 

Property Description 

9/19/16 Executive Session Minutes (redacted) 

10/19/16 Executive Session Minutes (redacted) 

11/7/16 Executive Session Minutes (redacted) 

 

 

Vickie Hass 
City Clerk 
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690 Chesterfield Pkwy W 
Chesterfield, MO 63017-0760 
 

I also have to wonder how the City staff missed six records when researching my 

original request.  

 

Here are the minutes of the September 19, 2016 Secret Executive Session of the 

Chesterfield City Council concerning the Doorack Property, In this document current 

City Attorney Chris Graville admits that former City Attorney (now judge) Rob Heggie 

mislead the City Council with bad legal advice.  

 

 City of Chesterfield  

MINUTES – Executive Session (closed meeting)  

Monday, September 19, 2016  
A motion was made by Councilmember Flachsbart, seconded by Councilmember 

Nations, to go into EXECUTIVE SESSION (closed meeting), as provided by RSMO 

610.021 (1) for the purpose of discussing legal actions, causes of action, litigation or 

privileged communications between the City’s representatives and its attorneys and 

RSMO 610.021 (2) for the purpose of discussing the lease, purchase or sale of real estate 

between the City’s representatives and its attorneys. A roll call vote was taken, with the 

following results: AYES – DeGroot, Flachsbart, Nations, DeCampi, Hurt, McGuinness 

and Tilman. NAYS – None. Mayor Nation declared the motion passed unanimously.  

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Bob Nation at 6:02 p.m. Also in attendance 

were Interim City Attorney Chris Graville and City Administrator Mike Geisel. 

Councilmember Logan was absent. 

Doorack Lease Mr. Graville reminded Council that on March 17, 2009 the City 

approved the assignment of Chesterfield Valley, Inc.’s (“CVI”) interest in a ten year lease 

for the Doorack Brickyard Property (the “Property”) at a rate of $6,500 per month, with a 

purchase option of one million dollars. The option to purchase vested in 2016 and is 

available through the end of the term of the lease in 2019. The question posed to Mr. 

Graville was whether the City has any options to “get out of” the lease. This question has 

been asked previously and prior legal counsel had provided the City with multiple legal 

opinions regarding its 3 options. Mr. Graville stated that he has gathered and reviewed all 

available records (City records, prior legal counsel records and public records) related to 

the City’s lease and sublease of the Property, and put the information into binders for 

Council to review. Mr. Graville continued by stating that a good deal of this information 

should be public record, but has not been treated as such to this point, and some of the 

information is confidential communication between the former City Attorney and City 

staff. Council needs to review this material and determine whether to compile the public 

information and release it or wait for a request under the Sunshine Law. Council will also 
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need to vote under Resolution No. 303 whether or not to release the confidential 

information to the public. In order to avoid the potential of this confidential information 

getting out prior to a vote, Mr. Graville requested the binders be kept in the City Clerk’s 

office and members of Council review the information on-site at City Hall.  
 

The primary question posed to Mr. Graville and prior legal counsel was whether the ten 

year obligation for rent payments by the City violates the Missouri Constitution. Because 

of the representations made by the City and the language of Section seven of the 

Agreement for the Assignment and Assumption of Lease, the City’s obligations are 

legally enforceable. Essentially, Article VI, sections 26(a)-26(f) of the Missouri 

Constitution sets forth limitations of a government entity incurring debt in relation to its 

annual revenue. The City can incur debt beyond the City’s annual revenue if it has 

sufficient reserve funds to cover the entire cost of the lease. The sublease between the 

City and CVI clearly represents that the City has sufficient revenues and reserves to cover 

all of the lease payments.  

 

Mr. Graville summarized a communication between the City’s prior legal counsel and the 

attorney for the Doorack’s, prior to negotiating the lease and sublease. When the attorney 

for the Doorack’s expressed uncertainty as to how the lease could be binding if annual 

budget appropriations were not made, the City’s prior legal counsel directed the attorney 

for the Doorack’s to the Missouri Supreme Court case in which the Court stated that the 

total obligation of multi-year indebtedness is measured against a government entity’s 

annual revenues and reserve funds. The City’s prior legal counsel stated in an email to the 

attorney for the Doorack’s: “Multi-year contracts are allowed if the City has enough fund 

reserves to cover all of the lease payments. Chesterfield has sufficient reserves and can 

certify that if needed.”  

 

Mr. Graville indicated that the City’s prior legal counsel had provided the City with 

multiple legal opinions regarding its options in getting out of the lease; but at no point in 

time was there a direct reference that the City Attorney instructed the attorney for the 

Doorack’s on how to make the lease binding over a ten year period.  

 

Mr. Graville referred to a letter regarding the lease for the Property, dated March 11, 

2009. This letter was sent to Council by former City Attorney Rob Heggie as directed by 

former City Administrator Mike Herring. Mr. Graville stated there were two items of 

concern in this letter and informed the Mayor and Council that, although the letter 

indicates an appraisal was commissioned for the purchase of the Property, Mr. Tom 4  

McReynolds, the appraiser referred to in the letter, has confirmed that neither he nor 

anyone in his office performed an appraisal of the Property. The second item of concern 

is that Mr. Heggie also states in this letter: “ . . . the City may, at any time, cancel the 

assignment of the lease and all rights therein by indicating its intention to Sachs that it 

wants to end the lease . . .”. Mr. Graville stated that this letter was presented to Council, 
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and if Council based their decision on the information contained therein, it becomes a 

question of whether Council got sound legal advice in signing the lease[Recess to attend 

regularly scheduled City Council meeting. Executive Session re-convened at 7:42 p.m. 

Councilmember Flachsbart left during the recess.]  

 

Mr. Graville informed Council that the City can attempt to restart negotiations of a 

buyout of the lease with CVI and the Doorack’s. Council should also consider a vote, in 

open session, on whether or not they desire to exercise their purchase option. Section four 

of the Agreement for Assignment and Assumption of Lease allows the City to notify CVI 

as to its desire to exercise the now available option to purchase the Property. In the event 

that the City declines the purchase option, the City is required to give CVI notice which 

allows them to assume back the lease. Although CVI is not obligated to accept the 

reassignment of the lease, this action will at least give CVI the legal option to assume the 

lease.  

Extensive discussion ensued regarding the potential value of the Property. Mr. Geisel 

suggested, in the absence of a clear understanding of the Property’s value, if Council has 

any interest in purchasing the Property, he would recommend having a professional 

appraisal performed right away, stating that the appraisal process would take 

approximately 60 days to complete.  

 

Councilmember DeGroot made a motion, seconded by Councilmember Nations, to 

approve up to $5,000 for appraisal of the Property. A roll call vote was taken with the 

following results: Ayes – Nations. Nays – McGuinness, DeGroot, DeCampi, Tilman and 

Hurt. Mayor Nation declared the motion failed.  

 

There being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned by Mayor Nation 

at 9:02 p.m.  

Respectfully submitted:  

Mike Geisel Vickie Hass  

City Administrator City Clerk 

 

 

The next closed secret Executive Session dealing with the Doorack Property was on 

October 5.  We received no minutes from that meeting.  Despite the November 7th vote 

to release all Doorack documents that one remains hidden. The next minutes we 

received were from October 19, 2106. 

 

  

 City of Chesterfield  

MINUTES – Executive Session (closed meeting)  

Wednesday, October 19, 2016  
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A motion was made by Councilmember Logan, seconded by Councilmember Flachsbart, 

to go into Executive Session (closed meeting), as provided by RSMO 610.021 (1) for the 

purpose of discussing legal actions, causes of action, litigation or privileged 

communications between the City’s representatives and its attorneys and RSMO 610.021 

(2) for the purpose of discussing the lease, purchase or sale of real estate between the 

City’s representatives and its attorneys. A roll call vote was taken, with the following 

results: Ayes – DeGroot, McGuinness, Nations, Logan, Flachsbart, Hurt, Tilman and 

DeCampi. Nays – None. Mayor Nation declared the motion passed unanimously.  

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Bob Nation at 6:10 p.m. Also in attendance 

were Interim City Attorney Chris Graville and City Administrator Mike Geisel.  

 

Doorack Lease  

 

Mr. Graville stated that this is a continuation of discussion held at the October 5 

Executive Session. He suggested two possible options in moving toward a decision: 

consider re-negotiating with the Doorack’s regarding purchasing the property at a 

reduced rate, or vote not to exercise the purchase option under the lease. Mr. Graville 

stated that an appraisal would require a minimum of 60 days to complete, and if purchase 

is a potential option, it may be a good idea to get an appraisal now so Council has a 

realistic awareness of its options. Mr. Geisel suggested, if Council should consider the 

purchase option, the owners might consider an early purchase and the potential for tax 

benefits associated with the sale of the property as being beneficial. When Doorack sells 

the property and realizes gains, a tax offset may be worth something to them. Discussion 

ensued regarding possible options. 3 Councilmember Flachsbart made a motion, seconded 

by Councilmember Nations, to authorize the transfer of General Fund – Fund Reserves 

up to $4,000 for an appraisal. A roll call vote was taken with the following results: Ayes 

– DeGroot, Nations, Logan and Flachsbart. Nays – McGuinness, Tilman, DeCampi and 

Hurt. Mayor Nation voted “Aye” to break the tie and declared the motion passed.  
 

There being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned by Mayor Nation 

at 7:01 p.m.  

Respectfully submitted:  

______________________________ ______________________________  

Mike Geisel Vickie Hass  

City Administrator City Clerk  

APPROVED BY 

 

City of Chesterfield  

MINUTES – Executive Session (closed meeting)  

Monday, November 7, 2016  
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A motion was made by Councilmember Logan, seconded by Councilmember Nations, to 

go into Executive Session (closed meeting), as provided by RSMO 610.021 (1) for the 

purpose of discussing legal actions, causes of action, litigation or privileged 

communications between the City’s representatives and its attorneys and RSMO 610.021 

(2) for the purpose of discussing the lease, purchase or sale of real estate between the 

City’s representatives and its attorneys. A roll call vote was taken, with the following 

results: Ayes – Tilman, Nations, Logan, DeGroot, DeCampi, Flachsbart, McGuinness and 

Hurt. Nays – None. Mayor Nation declared the motion passed unanimously.  

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Bob Nation at 6:25 p.m. Also in attendance 

were City Administrator Mike Geisel and Interim City Attorney Chris Graville.  

 

Doorack Lease – Release of Information  

 

Interim City Attorney Chris Graville reminded Council that they had previously voted to 

release all legally mandated materials related to the Doorack lease, and those documents 

have since been made available to the public. He continued by stating that there is 

another volume of materials related to the Doorack lease that the City is not obligated to 

release to the public; however, Council has the option to release these documents, if they 

choose to do so.  

Councilmember McGuinness made a motion, seconded by Councilmember DeCampi, to 

release all Doorack information to the public.  Some members of Council  stated that they 

would be supportive of releasing the information, but would prefer to wait until a 

decision is made regarding potential purchase of the property. Of specific concern were 

the prior appraisal and documents referencing that appraisal. The impact of the appraisal 

on any future negotiations was discussed. There was also concern expressed about 

releasing any privileged communications between the City and its legal counsel. 

Councilmember DeGroot expressed that an attorney’s ability to communicate with the 

City would be impacted if the attorney had a belief that such communications were 

expected to be released publicly. Discussion ensued pertaining to “transparency” and 

“moving forward” versus the potential negative impact that releasing this information 

could have on the City’s ability to potentially negotiate a reduced purchase price for the 

property. 2 Councilmember Flachsbart made a motion, seconded by Councilmember 

Nations, to call the question and vote on the motion. A roll call vote was taken with the 

following results: Ayes – Flachsbart, Hurt, Tilman, Nations, McGuinness, Logan and 

DeCampi. Nays – DeGroot. Mayor Nation declared the motion to call the question 

passed.  
 
 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion to release all Doorack information to the public 

with the following results: Ayes – DeCampi, Hurt, Tilman and McGuinness. Nays – 

Nations, DeGroot, Logan and Flachsbart. Mayor Nation voted “Aye” to break the tie and 

declared the motion passed.  
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There being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned by Mayor Nation 

at 6:57 p.m.  

Respectfully submitted:  

______________________________ ______________________________  

Mike Geisel Vickie Hass  

City Administrator City Clerk 

 

The motion was to "Release ALL Doorack information to the public."  The City Council 

seems to be reluctant to abide by its own vote.  

 

CHESTERFIELD MAN CHARGED WITH FOUR COUNTS OF HAVING SEX WITH 

CHILDREN:  Court documents show the suspect David M. Breese, 52, had addresses 

in both Chesterfield and Ballwin.  A charging document gives an address in Chesterfield 

that was also listed as a location of one of the crimes. 

 

The original charging document had Breeze living at 16521 Lacrosse Lane in 

Chesterfield.  That was later amended to 1216 Foxview Terrance in Ballwin.  But his 

Bond sheet gives the Lacrosse Lane address.  The charging document gives an 

address of 16340 Westboro Circle in Chesterfield as a location of one of the offenses.  

That is the same address Breese was living at when he was divorced in 2014.  

 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY 

STATE OF MISSOURI 
-VS- 

 
 DAVID M. BREESE  
1216 Foxview Terrace  
Ballwin, MO 63011  
Aliases:  
Defendant  

RACE: White   
SEX: Male OCN: d6102249  
DOB: 04/29/1964 CASE ID: 189367601  
HGT: 6'02” RPT NO: 16-46643  
WGT: 200lbs. CT. NO: 16SL-CR08850  
P.D.: St. Louis County  
ORI Number: MO0950000  

 
 
CHARGES 
Count: 01 STATUTORY SODOMY 2ND DEGREE 
Count: 02 ATTEMPTED STATUTORY SODOMY 2ND DEGREE 
Count: 03 ATTEMPTED CHILD MOLESTATION 2ND DEGREE 
Count: 04 STATUTORY SODOMY 1ST DEGREE - DEVIATE SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH PERSON LESS THAN 
14 YEARS OLD - SERIOUS PHYSICAL INJURY/DISPLAYS DEADLY WEAPON OR DANGEROUS 
INSTRUMENT/SUBJECTS VICTIM TO INTERCOURSE WITH MORE THAN ONE PERSON/VICTIM IS LESS THAN 
12 YEARS OF AGE 
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 State of Missouri )  
County of St. Louis ) SS  
 
Comes now the complainant, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes and charges:  
 
COUNT: 01 STATUTORY SODOMY 2ND DEGREE  
That David Breese , in violation of Section 566.064, RSMo, committed the class C felony of 
statutory sodomy in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 
560.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 28, 2016, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, 
the defendant had deviate sexual intercourse with H.C. and at that time H.C. was less than 
seventeen years old and the defendant was twenty-one years of age or older.  
566.064-001Y19951199.0  
 
COUNT: 02 ATTEMPTED STATUTORY SODOMY 2ND DEGREE  
That David Breese , in violation of Section 566.064, RSMo, committed the class D felony of 
attempted statutory sodomy in the second degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 
558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 28, 2016, in the County of St. Louis, 
State of Missouri, the defendant attempted deviate sexual intercourse with S.H., by reaching into 
the underwear of S.H., and at that time S.H. was less than seventeen years old and the defendant 
was twenty-one years of age or older, and such conduct was a substantial step toward the 
commission of the offense of statutory sodomy in the second degree.  
566.064-001Y19951199.1  
 

 
COUNT: 03 ATTEMPTED CHILD MOLESTATION 2ND DEGREE  
That David Breese , in violation of Section 566.068, RSMo, committed the class B 
misdemeanor of attempted child molestation in the second degree punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or between August 
27, 2016 and August 28, 2016, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the 
defendant attempted sexual contact with H.C., by asking to touch the breasts of H.C., 
who was then less than seventeen years old, and such conduct was a substantial step 
toward the commission of the offense of child molestation in the second degree.  
566.068-002Y19953699.1  
 
COUNT: 04 STATUTORY SODOMY 1ST DEGREE - DEVIATE SEXUAL 
INTERCOURSE WITH PERSON LESS THAN 14 YEARS OLD - SERIOUS PHYSICAL 
INJURY/DISPLAYS DEADLY WEAPON OR DANGEROUS 
INSTRUMENT/SUBJECTS VICTIM TO INTERCOURSE WITH MORE THAN ONE 
PERSON/VICTIM IS LESS THAN 12 YEARS OF AGE  
That David Breese , in violation of Section 566.062, RSMo, committed the felony of 
statutory sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.062, 
RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Sections 217.735 and 559.106, RSMo, 
in that on or between September 1, 2013 and December 31, 2013, at 16340 Westboro 
Circle Drive, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant, for the purpose 
of arousing or gratifying his own sexual desire, had deviate sexual intercourse with 
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H.C., who was then less than twelve years old, by touching the victim's genitals with his 
hand.  
566.062-001Y19951199.0  
 

   
David Matthew Breeze September 16        December 16 

 

 

CHESTERFIELD POLICE BLOTTER FOLLOW UPS: We asked for more details on 

two cases from recent Chesterfield Police Blotter postings in our newsletters. 

 

12/09/2016, 1615 18XXX OUTLET BLVD Buckhead Grill    Assault 

Common - Threat 

Brief Narrative Description: 24 yo female threatened co-worker with knife 

after disagreement  

 

From the police department: 

Monique Randle age 24, resides E. St. Louis, IL was arrested for Assault 

2nd Degree and Property Damage 1st Degree, and released pending 

application of state warrants. 

 Officers assaulted by shoplifters:  Here is what was on the Police Blotter: 
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12/18/2016, 1657 1XX THF BLVD Walmart   Larceny over $500 

Shoplifting 

Brief Narrative Description: 32 yo female and 26 yo male filled 

shopping cart with merchandise and left store without paying. 

After being stopped by police, both subjects resisted arrest. Minor 

injuries to two police officers and suspects. 

 
This is from the police department after we asked for more details: 

 

Lindsay Rothermich  age 32, resides St. Charles – released pending application of 

warrants state Stealing O/500, Resisting and Assault 3rd LEO. 

 

Donntay Wallace  age 26, resides St Louis 63126 – released PAW state charges 

Stealing O/500, Resisting, Assault 3rd LEO and Assault 3rd.  Also received a muni 

summons for Possession of Paraphernalia. 

 

Injuries were to the two police officers and security officer, consisting of scraped knees, 

abrasion on face, abrasion on elbow, bruise on head, torn uniform.  No medical 

treatment sought by either officer.  Suspects said they weren’t injured. 

   
Wallace                            Rothermich 

 

Donntay Wallace's arrest record: 

 

11/11/07      Burglary                                                       St. Louis County PD 

                    08/14/09 Pled Guilty placed on probation  

                    09/28/11  Probation revoked sentenced to 5 years prison 

11/16/07      Burglary 1st Degree                                    St. Louis County PD 
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                    08/14/09  Pled Guilty placed on probation 

                    09/28/11 Probation revoked sentenced to 5-years prison 

01/13/10      Unlawful Possession of a Firearm               St. Louis County PD 

                     09/28/11 Pled Guilty sentenced to 3-years prison 

10/12/10       Felony Possession of Controlled Substance St. Louis County PD 

                     01/29/13  Pled Guilty sentenced to 3-years prison 

12/01/12       Felony Stealing                                            St. Louis County PD 

                     01/29/13  Pled Guilty  sentenced to 3-years prison 

09/18/14        Larceny Theft 

11/25/14        Stealing City Ord                                         Hazelwood PD 

                       Poss of Marijuana, Resisting Arrest     

                       Arrest Warrants Issued  

11/25/15        Felony Drug Possession                             St. Louis County PD 

07/20/16        Possession of Drug Para  

11/04/16        Possession of Stolen Property 

12/18/16        Stealing Felony, Resisting Arrest, Assault  Chesterfield PD 

                      of LE Officer, Assault 3rd degree Pending                          

Lindsay Rothermich's arrest record 

  

12/25/11     DWI Prior Offended                                          O'Fallon PD 

                   09/25/12  Pled Guilty 45 days jail  

02/25/15     Felony Stealing                                                 Chesterfield PD 

                   03/04/16 Pled Guilty placed on probation 

                   12/05/16 Probation Violation Warrant issued Hearing on 01/12/17 

02/26/15      Felony Drug Possession                                   Maryland Heights 

                    03/04/16 Pled Guilty placed on probation 

                    12/05/16 Probation Violation warrant issued 

04/17/15      Driving While Revoke                                        Highway Patrol 

                    Found Guilty 06/13/16 sentenced to 2 days jail warren County 

09/03/15      Drug Possesion  

07/07/16      Stealing  Ord Vio                                                Florissant PD 

                    Pending 

12/18/16      Felony Stealing, Resisting Arrest, Assault         Chesterfield PD 

                    of LE Officer 

 

 

Pictures of Donntay: 
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12/18/16                        11/04/16                    07/20/16                   11/26/15 

  

                    
09/18/14 

 

Pictures of Lindsay: 

 

    
Dec 2016                                        2014 
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Oct 2016 Facebook                                      Nov 2016 facebook  

 

IMPORTANT CHESTERFIELD DEPARTMENT HEAD RESIGNS:  Amiee Nassif, 

Chesterfield's Director of Planning and Development welcomed in the New Year by 

quitting. She has been with the city for 13 years and a department head for eight.  

 

Nassif is taking a job as the Chief Planning and Development Officer for the City of 

Olathe, Kansas, the fastest growing Kansas City suburb with a population of 133,000.  

While Leawood, Mission Hills and sections of Overland Park were always considered 

the high dollar "snoburbia" locations in the Kansas City area, Olathe was considered the 

white collar middle class area. Olathe has been averaging 500 building permits a year 

for the last three years.  
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CHESTERFIELD POLICE BLOTTER:  Here is what the Chesterfield Police were doing 

to welcome in the New Year!  

 

 

CHESTERFIELD POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Media Report December 28, 2016 - January 3, 2017 
 
Time of Occurrence   Generic Address Business/Location Name     Incident Type 
 

12/22/2016, 2000-01/02/2017, 1630 20XX WILSON RIDGE LN   Burglary - Home 
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject attempted to gain entry to residence by prying 
window screen. 
11/17/2016, 1200 21XX BROOK HILL CT   Fraud Identity Theft 
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject used victim's information to change address on 
credit accounts. 
01/03/2017, 2136 15XXX PARASOL DR     Animal Nuisance Dog 
Brief Narrative Description: 50 yo old male failed to maintain control of dog causing his dog to 
attack another dog in neighborhood. 
01/03/2017, 1800 17XXX NORTH OUTER 40 RD Sunglass Hut     Larceny over $750 
Shoplifting Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subjects concealed sunglasses and left 
store without paying. 
01/02/2017, 2200-01/03/2017,   1500 16XX WISHWOOD CT 1   Larceny over $750 from Auto 
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject entered victim's unlocked vehicle and took an I 
Pad and headphones. 
12/30/2016, 1200-1500 16XXX BURKHARDT PL YMCA     Larceny under $500 from Person 
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject took victim's debit card and ID after it was left 
behind in business. 
01/01/2017, 1635 8X THF BLVD Rally House     Larceny under $750 Person 
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject took victim's wallet from rear employee area of 
store. 
12/31/2016, 2000- 2200 14XXX CLAYTON RD The Haus    Larceny under $750 Person 
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject took victim's wallet after it was left unattended in 
bar. 
01/02/2017, 1300   I-64 HWY W & SPIRIT OF ST LOUIS  Drugs Possession - Misdemeanor 
Brief Narrative Description: 22 yo male in possession of marijuana after vehicle collision 
investigation. 
11/30/2016, 1201  15XX WOODBRIDGE CROSSING DR    Fraud Identity Theft 
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject used victim's information to open up loan 
account. 
01/02/2017, 1600 18XXX OUTLET BLVD Saks Fifth Avenue   Larceny over $750 Shoplifting 
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subjects concealed clothing and left store without 
paying. 
01/02/2017, 2210 2XX KAYWIN CT     Assault Common - Actual Assault 
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Brief Narrative Description: 41 yo female was intoxicated and struck victim's in the face 
causing no injuries. 
12/30/2016, 2300-01/01/2017, 1330 16XXX NORTH OUTER 40 RD Hardess Ice Complex   
Larceny over $750  
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject took money out of business safe. 
12/31/2016, 0000 17XXX NORTH OUTER 40 RD   Banana Republic   Fraud Credit Card 
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject used victim's debit card information to make 
purchase. 
12/31/2016, 1655 18XXX CONVENIENCE WAY Cavenders Western Wear  Larceny under 
$500 Shoplifting 
Brief Narrative Description: 31 yo female concealed clothing and left store without paying. 
12/31/2016, 2002 1XX THF BLVD Walmart   Liquor Violation Fake Identification 
Brief Narrative Description: 18 yo male used fake ID to purchase alcohol. 
12/30/2016, 0600  17XXX CHESTERFIELD AIRPORT RD Dobbs   Violation of Ex-Parte/Full 
Ord Ex-Parte   Brief Narrative Description: 32 yo female violated the conditions of a court 
order of protection by calling victim. 
12/14/2016, 1400 1XX THF BLVD Office Max      Fraud Credit Card   
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject used victim's credit card information to make 
purchase. 
12/24/2016, 2250-12/28/2016, 2030 17XXX NORTH OUTER 40 RD Surdyke Motorsports 
Larceny over $500 Business  Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subjects took multiple 
ATV's from rear of business. 
12/28/2016, 2230 1XX THF BLVD  Walmart    Larceny over $500 Shoplifting  
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject placed electronics in cart and walked out of 
store without paying. 
12/30/2016, 1445 18XXX OUTLET BLVD    Sunglass Hut    Larceny under $500 Shoplifting 
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject concealed sunglasses and left store without 
paying. 
12/30/2016, 1500 17XX CLARKSON RD Dierberg's    Larceny under $500 Shoplifting 
Brief Narrative Description: 56 yo male took alcohol and walked out of store without paying. 
Also in possession of stolen alcohol from other stores. 
12/27/2016, 1418 1XX THF BLVD Sam's    Larceny under $500 from Person 
Brief Narrative Description: 19 yo female took gift card from customer. 
12/30/2016, 1540 16XXX SWINGLEY RIDGE RD Chesterfield Athletic Club Larceny under 
$500 from Person 
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject took wallet from unlocked locker. Wallet later 
recovered with only a gift card missing. 
12/30/2016, 0300 - 0320 17XX CLARKSON RD Mobil    Property Damage to Vehicle 
Brief Narrative Description: 32 yo male and 23 yo female damaged each others car after 
argument. 
12/23/2016, 1200 - 12/28/2016, 1700 6XX BROADMOOR DR D Larceny under $500 from 
Residence 
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject took delivery packages from apartment foyer. 
12/30/2016, 2003 16XXX SWINGLEY RIDGE RD Hampton Inn   Prostitution 
Brief Narrative Description: 23 and 21 yo females offering prostitution services in hotel. 
12/22/2016, 0900-12/28/2016, 1200 4XX GREENSTONE DR   Fraud Credit Card 
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject used victim's credit card information to make 
purchases. 
12/29/2016, 1043 1XX THF BLVD Walmart    Larceny under $500 Shoplifting 
Brief Narrative Description: 33 yo male concealed clothing and left store without paying. 



27 

 

12/23/2016, 1500-1900 1XX THF BLVD Walmart Larceny under $500 from Person 
Brief Narrative Description: Unknown subject took victim's debit card and used it for 
purchases. 
12/29/2016, 2254-2315    I-64 HWY E & TIMBERLAKE  MANOR   Drugs Paraphernalia 
Brief Narrative Description: 43 yo male in possession of marijuana paraphernalia after being 
stopped for DWI. 
12/28/2016, 1944 5XX CHESTERFIELD CTR Edgewild    Assault Common - Actual Assault 
Brief Narrative Description: 40 yo female pepper sprayed victim after argument causing minor 
injuries. 
12/28/2016, 1656-1700 1XX PORTICO DR    Drugs Possession - Misdemeanor 
Brief Narrative Description: Two 17 yo males, one 17 yo female, and two 16 yo males in 
possession of marijuana and paraphernalia after suspicious vehicle check. 
12/27/2016, 1800-12/28/2016, 1440 14XXX CLAYTON RD Tampering with an Auto 
Brief Narrative Description: 25 yo male took victim's car without permission but later returned 
it. 
12/28/2016, 0049  1XX CHESTERFIELD TOWNE CTR    Drugs Possession - Misdemeanor 
Brief Narrative Description: 25 yo male in possession of marijuana and paraphernalia after 
being stopped for DWI. 

 

 

 

MEDIA:  On the KTVI 5-6 newscast on Monday December 19, anchor 

Mandy Murphy, with 20-years at the station pronounced Ankara (Ank Rah), the capital 

of Turkey where a Russian diplomat was shot and killed by a police officer at an Art 

Opening, as   "An Car-a." 

 

Maybe it was being sponsored by one of the Bommarito car dealerships.  

 

Perhaps Mandy should stick to the local stories and have her co-anchor handle those 

from world capitals.  

 

 Maybe it was being sponsored by one of the Bommarito car dealerships.  

Perhaps Mandy should stick to the local stories and have her co-anchor handle those 

from world capitals.  

 

TRUTH IN ADVERTISING? The Mayor Jon Dalton Nursing Home called Stonecrest of 

Town and Country has been advertising in local papers and websites. Dalton as mayor 

of Town and Country filed with the Statement of Missouri as the official legal 
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representative of the nursing home in May of 2016. He is also the loobyist for the actual 

owners of Stonecrest based in suburban Kansas City. 

 

The ads talk about "Award Winning Restaurant Anytime Dining."  What awards?  This 

place is still under construction.  

 

The ads also mention walking paths and "outdoor living spaces." 

 

The walking paths will allow residents to to view large trucks making deliveries to the 

Schnuck's supermarket that abuts the Stonecrest facility or traffic on Highway 141.  

 

Concerning "outdoor living spaces" I'm not sure what they mean.  Maybe they rent 

space for Seniors in a small RV.  Or allow Seniors living in a tent award winning 

restaurant privileges.  
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NEW HQ SECURITY AGENT STILL IN TRAINING:  Our new security agent was 

working on training of debris removal.  She started off with the little stuff and moved up 

to the bigger debris items.  
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THINGS WE RAN OUT OF ROOM FOR RECENTLY:  This has been a crazy year. 

Normally I just run Drunks and Thieves articles at Christmas time and New Years, 

because there would be little other news going on.  That certainly was not true this year.  

I had some feature material that I have been trying to get into a newsletter and posted 

since Thanksgiving but kept having to push it back due to size issues.  We are going to 

try and get some of that material in this week.   

 

 

November 15 Another New Name for a local bank: We stopped by the former Pulaski 

Bank on Clayton Road at Henry Road a week after the name change to the Busey 

Bank.  We learned that the deal for Busey Bank of Champaign, Illinois was completed in 

April of 2016 but the name change did not happen until November of 2017.   
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Thanksgiving:  For the second year in a row we went to McCormick and Schmick's 

Seaford restaurant for Thanksgiving. They were offering a turkey and dressing dinner 

for $25.  However, once we arrived, the limited menu with some of the more popular 

seafood items was also presented. Our bill increased 25% when we ditched the turkey 

and went with seafood.  However the eerie part of dinner was the painting above our 

booth.  Most booths had paintings of fish.  Ours did not: 

 

      
 

I kept waiting for this guy to dive down on our table and make off with part of our meal. 
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DIERBERGS DOES NOT HONOR JOHN GLENN: Being a Marine fighter pilot in World 

War II and the Korean War should make a man a hero to be admired by most 

Americans. But then to be the first American to orbit the earth in a spaceship and then a 

U.S. Senator made John Glenn a great American. When he died at age 95 on 

December 8, President Obama ordered flags to be flown at half staff for a week.  The 

huge flagpole at the 75,000 square foot Dierberg's supermarket on Manchester Road is 

actually a cell tower for AT&T disguised as a flagpole. The flag never was at half staff.  I 

asked a manager at the supermarket and was told that they called AT&T about the flag, 

but AT&T never came out to lower it.  

        
 

CHRISTMAS EVE:  We spent two hours at the Parkside Grill to listen to Anita 

Rosamond do Christmas songs.  It was nice because it was something different music 

wise from Anita.  

 

Perhaps the funniest bit during the 2-hours we were there came when Anita got 12 

people from the tables and bar to come up and do the 12 Days of Christmas.  Anita's 

sister Rhonda did the "5 Golden Rings."  She shouted it out at about 130 decibels that 

had everyone cracking up.  (Rhonda is in the center of the below photo) 
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There was Anita in her Jingle Bell Jester hat and also Santa was there apparently after 

his gastric by-pass surgery. 
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THE PARK:  Town and Country Parks Director Anne Nixon added a more rustic play 

area at Drace Park in a small wooded area in the middle of the park. Someone told me 

In October they were concerned with light cloth swings how a child when a parent was 

with other children was distracted could get twisted in the swing and choke.  Frankly I 

wasn't that concerned, because I was more concerned with another area. 

  
 

The one that worried me was a long tree truck that went 20 feet up at an angel.  I was 

worried a 10-to-12 year old might try and crawl up the angled tree truck and then fall. 

 
Here is what is under that tree trunk: 
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Some things don't change:  We couldn't help but notice that all the dog poop bag 

dispensers in Town and Country Longview and Drace Parks were almost out of bags at 

the start for the 3 1/2 day New Year's holiday. City employees other than police officers 

got off at 11 am on Friday 12/30 and did not return to work until Tuesday 01/03/17.  You 

might think these would have been filled on Thursday 12/29.  But the city has a history 

of not preparing parks for long weekends.   
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COMING NEXT WEEK!  We will let you in on how two socialists; wait no they were 

connected to the Chesterfield Chamber of Commerce, lectured the City Council 

members on their vote to oppose the City of St. Louis reentering St. Louis County.    

 

CARTOONS: 
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